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Delivery Content

1x PoolLab 1.0°

1x Light shield

3 x AAA Batteries

1x Crushing | Stirring Rods

1x10ml syringe

1x User guide

20 x Phenol Red Photometer tablets
20 x DPD N° 1 Photometer tablets
10 x DPD N° 3 Photometer tablets
10 x CYA-Test Photometer tablets

10 x Alkalinity-M Photometer tablets

Poison center Munich (24/7):
+49 (0) 89-19240 (German and English)

Reagents for water-analysisonly!
Do not eat! Keep out of reach of children!
Store cooland dry!

o
v

Reagentia voor alleen water-analyse!
Niet eten! Buiten het bereik van kinderen!
Bewaar koelendroog!

Reagenser kun til vand-analyse!
Ma ikke spises! Opbevares utilgeengeligt for bgrn!
Opbevares kgligt og tgrt!

Sadece suanalizinde kullanilan reaktifler!
Yeme! Cocuklarineriin!
Serinve kuru depolayin!

PeareHTbl TONIbKO ANA aHanu3a soAbi! .
He rnoTtatb! XpaHuUTb B HEQOCTYNHOM ANg aeTen mecte!
XpaHWTb B NPOX/1afHOM 1 CyXoM MecTe!



Batteries | Batterijen | Batterier | Piller | Batapeiku
-

Change| Verandering | Skift
Degisiklik | 3ameHuTb

No rechargeable batteries! | Geen oplaadbare batterijen!
Ingen genopladelige batterier! | Sarj edilebilir pil yok!
Hukakunx nepesapskaeMbix 6aTapen!
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Switch On | Inschakelen | Teend
Ac¢mak | BkniounTtb

PoslLAB .o
00:02

pH ZERO TA

On/Off button can also be used to skip countdown during
measurement (notrecommended)

De On/Off knop kan ook gebruikt worden om het aftellen tijdens de
meting afte breken (dit wordt niet aanbevolen)

On/Off kan ogsa benyttes til at undlade nedteellingen under
teste(anbefalesikke)

Ag/Kapa dugmesi él¢im sirasindaki gerisayimi gegmek icin de
kullanilir. (atlamak tavsiye edilmez)

KHonka On/Off MoxeT Take WMCMoNb30BaTbCs AN OTMEHbI
06paTHOro OTCUETa BO BPEMS M3MEPEHWS (He peKoMeHayeTcsl)



| Advices | Adviezen | Rad |
. Oneriler | CoBeTbl H

PHOTOMETER RAPID

Always use PHOTOMETER grade tablets! Never use RAPID grade
tablets! Do not touch reagent tablets!

Gebruik altijd photometer tabletten en niet de zogenaamde rapid
tebletten. Raak de tabletten niet met devingersaan.

Brug altid test tabletter i PHOTOMETER kvalitet! Benyt
ALDRIGtabletter i RAPID kvalitet! Bergr ikke tabletterne!

Her zaman Fotometre orijinal tabletlerini kullanin! Orijinal
olmayan baska tabletler kullanmaktan kaginin! Hicbir zaman
tabletlere dokunmayin!

Bcerga vcnonb3oBaTh TabneTkn ans ®OTOMETPA! He
mncnonbsoBaTbTabnetkn RAPID! He goTparmeaTbesa Ao TabneTok!



IMPORTANT | BELANGRIJK | VIGTIG | ONEMLI | BAXXHO
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It is important to clean the device after each measurement to get
rid of any reagent residues! Please ensure that the cuvette has
been cleaned before each measurement (e.g. under clear water/or
simply rinsing the cuvette in the pool is sufficient as long as no
residues remain).

Het is belangrijk om het apparaat na elke meting te reinigen om
eventuele reagensresten te verwijderen! Zorg ervoor dat de
cuvette voor elke meting gereinigd is (bv. onder helder water/of
gewoon spoelen van de cuvette in het zwembad is voldoende,
zolang er geen resten achterblijven).

Det er vigtigt at renggre apparatet efter hver maling for at fjerne
eventuelle reagensrester! Sgrg for, at kuvetten er blevet rengjort
for hver maling (f.eks. under klart vand og/eller en simpel skylning
af kuvetten i bassinet er tilstraekkeligt, sa leenge der ikke er rester
tilbage).

Reaktif kalintilarindan kurtulmak icin her dlgimden sonra cihazi
temizlemek 6nemlidir! Lutfen her délcimden 6nce kuvetin
temizlendiginden emin olun (érn. temiz su altinda/veya kuveti
havuzda durulamak, higbir kalinti kalmadigi surece yeterlidir).



BaHO ouuLlaTh MpUBop Mocnie KaXmoro M3MepeHusi, YTo6bl
136aBMTbCA OT OCTaTKOB peareHToB! MoxanyicTa, ybeanTeck, 4To
KloBeTa 6bina ounLLeHa nepea KaXabiM M3MepeHneM (Hanpumep,
nofl YCTOM BOAOW UMM MPOCTO OMONOCHMUTE KioBeTy B 6acceitHe,
€C/IM Ha Hel He 0CTanoCh OCTaTKOB PeareHToB).

Do not leave the device in the sun!

Laat het apparaat niet in de zon liggen

Lad ikke enheden sta i solen

Cihazi dogrudan gunes isigi altinda birakmayin.

He ocTtaBnante npubop Ha conHue

The PoolLab® is also suitable for saltwater pools / salt electrolysis
pools!

Het PoolLab® is ook geschikt voor zoutwaterzwembaden/
zoutelektrolysebaden.

PoolLab® er ogsa velegnet til saltvandspools/saltelektrolysepools

PoolLab®, tuzlu su havuzlar / tuz elektroliz havuzlarn icin de
kullanima uygundur.

PoolLab® Takxe noaxoauT Ons 6acceitHoB ¢ coneHol Boaoi/
6acceHOB C COMIEBbIM 3/1EKTPONIN30M!



NEW!

Tablet Mode » Liquid Mode
Tablet modus » Vloeistof modus
Tablet-tilstand » Flydende tilsta
Mode Comprimés » Mode Réactif Liquide
PeXxm nnaHweTa 3 PeXX1UM XX1AKoCTU

PH | fCl; | tCl; | cCl; | Br2 | ClO2 | O3

Scan the QR-code to
watch our intstruction video




= §§ Tablet Mode:
Press And Hold ZERO + Power Button

i zeR0 T

Liquid Mode:
Press And Hold ZERO + Power Button




From firmware version 72 onwards, you have the option of
measuring the following parameters with tablets as well as with
liquid reagents: pH, chlorine, chlorine dioxide, ozone and
bromine. You can choose between two measurement settings in
the unit: Tablets and Liquid reagents. You can switch between the
modes by pressing and releasing the ZERO & On/Off button at the
same time. The current mode remains stored across a restart. If
"LIQ"isdisplayed in the status bar,you arein liquid reagent mode.
Note: The selected mode has no influence on all other para-
meters (active oxygen, alkalinity, calcium hardness, cyanuric
acid, hydrogen peroxide, PHMB, total hardness and urea).

Vanaf firmwareversie 72 hebt u de mogelijkheid de volgende
parameters te meten met zowel tabletten als vloeibare reagentia:
pH, chloor, chloordioxide, ozon en broom. U kunt kiezen tussen
twee meetinstellingen in het apparaat: Tabletten en Vloeibare
reagentia. U kunt tussen de modi schakelen door de NUL & Aan/Uit
knop tegelijkertijd in te drukken en los te laten. De huidige modus
blijft opgeslagen tijdens een herstart. Als "LIQ" in de statusbalk
wordt weergegeven, bevindt u zich in de modus voor vloeibare
reagentia.

Opmerking: De geselecteerde modus heeft geen invioed op alle
andere para-meters (actieve zuurstof, alkaliteit, calciumhard-
heid, cyanuurzuur, waterstofperoxide, PHMB, totale hardheid en
ureum).

Fra firmwareversion 72 og frem har du mulighed for at male
folgende parametre med tabletter sdvel som med flydende
reagenser: pH, klor, klordioxid, ozon og brom. Du kan vaelge
mellem to maleindstillinger i enheden: Tabletter og flydende
reagenser. Du kan skifte mellem tilstandene ved at trykke pa og
slippe knappen NUL & Taend/sluk pad samme tid. Den aktuelle
tilstand forbliver gemt pa tveers af en genstart. Hvis "LIQ" vises i
statuslinjen, er duitilstand for flydende reagenser.

Bemaerk: Den valgte tilstand har ingen indflydelse pa alle andre
parametre (aktiv ilt, alkalinitet, calciumhardhed, cyanursyre,
hydrogenperoxid, PHMB, totalhdrdhed og urinstof).



Donanim yazilimi sGrimu 72'den itibaren, tabletlerin yani sira sivi
reaktiflerle agagidaki parametreleri 6lcme secenegine sahipsiniz:
pH, klor, klor dioksit, ozon ve brom. Unitede iki 6lcim ayari
arasindan se¢im yapabilirsiniz: Tabletler ve Sivi reaktifler. SIFIR ve
A¢ma/Kapama dugmesine ayni anda basip birakarak modlar
arasinda gegis yapabilirsiniz. Gegerli mod, yeniden basglatma
boyunca kayith kalir. Durum gubugunda "LIQ" géruntileniyorsa,
sivireaktif modundasinizdemektir.

Not: Secilen modun dig. r tim parametreler (aktif oksijen,

alkalinite, kalsiyum sertl siyanurik asit, hidrojen peroksit,
PHMB, toplam sertlik ve Ure) Gizerinde higbir etkisi yoktur.

HaunHaa ¢ BepcuM MpoLWMBKK 72, y BaC eCTb BO3MOXHOCTb
M3MepsiTb CrieaytoLne NapameTpbl C MOMOLLbLIO TaBNEeTOK, a TakKe
KUAKNX peareHToB: pH, X10p, AMOKCUA Xopa, 030H U 6poM. B
npuéope MOXHO BbIGPaTh OfIHY M3 [ABYX HAacTPOEK M3MepeHMs:
TabneTkn u XXuakune peareHThbl. MepeknoyeHne mMexay
PeXMMaMUn OCyLLeCcTBNAETCA OAHOBPEMEHHbIM HaaTuem u
oTnycKaHueMm KHonok ZERO u On/Off. Tekylwunit pexum
coxpaHsieTcs npu nepesanycke. ECM B CTpoke COCTOAHUSA
oTobpaxaetcs "LIQ", 3HAUUT, Bbl HAXOAUTECH B PEXKMME XKUAKMUX
peareHTOB.

Mp: : Bbi6| np He BnusieT Ha ace ocTanbHble
napameTpbl (axmauhm

JKECTKOCTD, LaHypOBasi KUCNOTa, nepexucn: aonopona, PHMB,
06LLas XECTKOCTb M MOYEBMHA).




QUICK START GUIDE
Snelstartgids
Vejledning til hurtigstart
Hizl baslangi¢ Kilavuzu
KpaTkoe pyKOBOACTBO Mosib30oBaTens

Scan the QR-code to
watch our intstruction video




Hold & Press
To Switch On

B START: Take 10 ml Water Sample

10 ml

No Reagents!

waterproof
(IP68 )

Put On Lightshield E ZERO E

@m@




Remove Lightshield

(

Reagent(s)
For Your

Test (Refer
To Chapter
In Manual)

i Use Force!

K .| Completely NO
Dissolved Residue

Shortcut @

For Your
E

Test (Refer
To Chapter
In Manual)
2y

Await
Countdown

ppm




Quick Start Guide | Snelstartgids | Vejledning til hurtigstart
Hizh baslangi¢ Kilavuzu | KpaTkoe pyKoBoACTBO Mnosnb3oBaTens

Empty & Clean

| S—

waterproof
(1P68 )

*If Device Was Not Switched *If Device Was Switched Off,
Off, Start From Step 8 Start From Step 3

Repeat

Repeat
Steps Steps
8-10 3-10
For Further For Further
Parameters Parameters

End Of Quick Start Guide | Einde van de snelstartgids | Slutning af
kvikstartvejledning | Hizli Baslangi¢ Kilavuzunun Sonu | Kowely
KPaTKOro PYKOBOACTEA 1O Hauany pa6oTbl




waterproof $
(IP68)
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No Reagents!




' Only 1Time Per Test Batch | Slechts 1 keer per test batch
. Kun 1gang pr. testbatch | Her test yigini i¢in yalnizca
1zaman | Tonbko 1 pa3 B TeCTUpyeMoi naptTum

The "ZERO" step (page 18) is only necessary once after switching on.
Make sure that the water to be measured does not (!) contain any
tablet/reagent in the cuvette and that the light protection cover is in
place. If you do not repeat the "ZERO" before each subsequent
measurement, please empty the cuvette after the last and before the
next measurement and fill it freshly with the water to be measured.

De " ZERO " stap (pag. 18) is slechts eenmaal nodig na het inschake-
len. Zorg ervoor dat het te meten water geen (!) tablet/ reagens in de
cuvette bevat en dat de lichtbeschermkap op zijn plaats zit. Indien u
de "ZERO" stap niet voor elke volgende meting herhaalt, gelieve dan
na de laatste en voor de volgende meting de cuvet te ledigen en
opnieuw te vullen met het te meten water.

Trin "ZERQ" (side 18) er kun ngdvendigt én gang efter teendingen.
Sgrg for, at det vand, der skal males, ikke (!) indeholder
tabletter/reagens i kuvetten, og at lysbeskyttelsesdaekslet er pa
plads. Hvis du ikke gentager "ZERO" fgr hver efterfglgende maling,
skal du temme kuvetten efter den sidste og fgr den naeste maling og
fylde den pa ny med detvand, der skal males.

4,ZERO" adimi (sayfa 18) agildiktan sonra yalnizca bir kez gereklidir.
Olgulecek suyun kuvette herhangi bir tablet/reaktif icermediginden
(!) ve 151k koruma kapaginin yerinde oldugundan emin olun. Sonraki
her élcimden 6nce "ZERO"I tekrarlamazsaniz, lutfen kiveti son
olgcimden sonra ve bir sonraki 6lgimden 6nce bosaltin ve dlgllecek
suylayenidoldurun.

LWar "ZERO" (cTp. 18) HEO6XOAMMO BbIMOMHUTL TONbKO OAUH pa3
nocrne BKOYEHWs. Y6eanTech, UTo n3mMepsiemMas Bofia He COAEPMUT
(1) TabneTok/peareHToB B KioBETE U YTO CBETO3ALUWMTHAs KPbilLKa
HaxoauTcs Ha MecTe. Ecnun Bbl He noBTopsieTe "ZERO" nepen KaxXabiM
nocneayoWmM M3MepeHreM, MoXanymncTa, ONoPOXHUTE KIOBETY
rnocre MocfiefHero 1 nepea CreayloWwmnM U3MEPeHNeM N BHOBb
HarosHWTe ee BOAOM ANl U3MEPEHUS.



Active Oxygen
Actieve zuurstof
Aktiv ilt
Aktif Oksijen

AKTUBHbIN Kucnopogp, (MPS)

0.0 - 30.0 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°4 Photometer

00 . 30,0 OR

*not part of standard equipment
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E Take 10 ml Water Sample

waterproof
(P68 )




Active Oxygen | Actieve zuurstof | Aktiv ilt
Aktif Oksijen | AKTUBHbIN Kucnopog (MPS)

1

&

[ 2d
1x DPD N°4 Use Force!
ZERO! (p.18) Photometer*
e I Completely
x Dissolved
) = | = %
ZERD TEST! TEST!
S & L0R Q0@ o
NO
@ 7 on " om B 7 o Residue
-
TEST!
= V/
©l (] ©l (] E"
© e Con | E
g
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Alkalinitet
Alkalilik

LLleno4yHoOCTb

0 -200 ppm (mg/l) CaCO3
Alkalinity-M Photometer
= OR

n cley
& ¢ % Y
waterproof Q0.8
S )

6 0!
100

E Take 10 ml Water Sample

waterproof
(1P68)




Alkalinity | Alkaliteit | Alkalinitet | Alkalilik | LLlenoyHocTb

ZERO! (p.18)

1x Alkalinity-M

Photometer
P -
oo oY
Completely
N 1\x Dissolved
o o =
NO
B on 7 on Residue
pH ZERO W/
0 3
w© w©
E
W
© © £
s
o
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Bromine
Brom
Bromo
Brome
Bromo

= Tablet Mode: é Liquid Mode:

0.00 - 18.00 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 9.00 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD 1A + DPD 1B Liquid

Glycine

Glycine

X500 18.00= orR EXE%66°  9.00 - or

waterproof

*not part of standard equipment
n cley
: % y

E Take 10 ml Water Sample

waterproof
(IP68)

Z=nos
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Only if your water sample does contain Chlorine next to Bromine
(both disinfectants used), the following procedure "A" needs to be
followed and Glycine* reagent needs to be used. Otherwise (only
Bromine present), please follow procedure "

Alleen als uw watermonster naast broom ook chloor bevat (beide
ontsmettingsmiddelen gebruikt), moet de volgende procedure
"A" worden gevolgd en moet het reagens Glycine* worden
gebruikt. Anders (alleen Broom aanwezig), volg dan procedure "B".

Kun hvis din vandprgve indeholder klor ved siden af brom (begge
desinfektionsmidler anvendes), skal fglgende procedure "A"
folges, og der skal anvendes glycin*-reagens. | modsat fald (kun
bromin) skal du fglge procedure "B".

Yalnizca su érneginiz Brom'un yaninda Klor iceriyorsa (her iki
dezenfektan kullanilir), asagidaki prosedur "A" izlenmelidir ve
Glisin* reaktifi kullanilmalidir. Aksi takdirde (yalnizca Brom
bulunur), lutfen "B" prosedurini uygulayin.

Tonbko ecnu B 06pasLe BoAbl HapsiAy C 6POMOM COAEPXKUTCS XI0p
(Mcnonb3yioTea 06a Ae3VHPULIMPYIOLIMX CPeCTBa), HeO6X0AMMO
BbIMOMHUTL Npoueaypy "A" U Ucnonb3oBaTb peakTuB MuuuH* B
NPOTMBHOM criydae (MPWUCYTCTBYET Tonbko 6pom), noxanyicra,
cneayinTe npouenype "B"

25



With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klor
Klor ile | C xnopom
ﬂ B | J
-
1x Glycine* ’;}/ %
Use Force!

I Completely
dissolved

T

bad

@ ° @ o
NO
@ on @ on Residue
ﬂ Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10) _
n 1x = DPD N°1 3,,
Photometer
Use Force!
3xé DPD1A+
3xé DPD1B
I Completely
dissolved

o ZER0 T

« o0
NO
Residue




Bromine | Broom | Bromin | Brom | Bpom

Without Chlorine | Zonder chloor
Uden Klor | Klorsuz | Bes xnopa

ﬂ Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10) B
A5 1x = DPD N°1 ML v
Photometer " )
3xé DPD1A + Use Force!
3xé DPD1B
I Completely
Dissolved
o ™ T >
@ (] ‘c‘ o NO
Residue
o on
=
o
£
u
£
Q
Q

27



Calcium Hardness
Calciumhardheid
Calciumhardhed
Kalsiyum Sertligi

TBepAoCTb KanbLus

0 -500 ppm (mg/l) CaCO3
POL20CaH1 | POL20CaH2

¥+ ++F
o 250 500 CLY

n *not part of standard equipment
<:|e‘9
5 >
&£o
waterproof »@d@
(P68 ) X C)

_— D
i

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2;51%?!

ZERD




B =B
POL20CaH2*

*Shake
Before
Use!

10x8 #/10x




Calcium Hard. | Calciumhardheid | Calciumhardhed
Kalsiyum Sertligi | TBepaocTb Kanbuus

©l 0

mall

pPm




Hardness Conversion | | Hardheldsconversne | Konvertermg
af hardhed | Sertlik Dontasimu | 1M

—_—
aa88 CaCoO, K,,; °dH* °e* °f* mval
Saa" mg/l mmol/l (KH) (CH) (DC)

1mg/lCacO; 1 0.01 10.056/0.07 0.1 |0.02

1mmol/IK,,, 100 1 56 |70 100 2
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Chlorine
Chloor
Klor
Klorlar
Xnop

= Tablet Mode: é Liquid Mode:
0.00 - 8.00 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 4.00 ppm (mg/l)

DPD N°1 Photometer DPDIA +DPD1B +
DPD N°3 Photometer Tablet DPD 3C Liquid

EXX%00 800 =»or EXEEG6N 4.00 - or

[ cle
5
; >
waterproof O

a8

*not part of standard equipment

E Take 10 ml Water Sample

waterproof
(1P68)




ZERO! (p.18)

o ZER0_TA

@@ o @

D

Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10)

1x = DPD N°1
Photometer

3xé DPD1A+
3xé DPD1B

o v
&3k

Use Force!

!

Completely
Dissolved

®

o *
NO
Residue

o zER0 T

K@ o

© oA



o ZER0 T

@@ 0

@ o

ppm =mg/l

Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10)

1x & DPD N°3
Photometer

o
B =

Use force!

~—

Completely
Dissolved

Tl

) 0 x
NO
ol oA Residue

o zER0 T




Chlorine | Chloor | Klor | Klorlar | Xnop

(—" 0
_—> 165 PP
TCL
o zER0 Th
6
© g
"
fcl cva £
a
a

Total Chlorine is measured directly after free Chlorine without emptying
the cuvette. The DPD 3 tablet is added to the sample water which already
contains the DPD 1tablet (dissolved). Combined Chlorine is calculated as
Total Chlorine minusfree Chlorine. The free chlorine measurement must
be taken within 1 minute after dissolving the tablet. After that, the
measured valuesmayincrease continuously.

Totaal chloor wordt direct na vrij chloor gemeten zonder de cuvet
te legen. Het DPD 3 tablet wordt toegevoegd aan het
monsterwater dat reeds het DPD 1 tablet bevat (opgelost).
Gecombineerd chloor wordt berekend als totaal chloor min vrij
chloor. De meting van vrij chloor moet binnen 1 minuut na het
oplossen van de tablet worden uitgevoerd. Daarna kunnen de
meetwaarden voortdurend stijgen.
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Samlet klor males direkte efter frit klor uden at tamme kuvetten.
DPD 3-tabletten tilsaettes til pravevandet, som allerede indeholder
DPD 1-tabletten (oplgst). Kombineret klor beregnes som samlet
klor minus frit klor. Malingen af frit klor skal foretages inden for 1
minut efter oplgsningen af tabletten. Herefter kan de malte
vaerdier stige kontinuerligt.

Toplam klor, kiveti bosaltmadan serbest klordan hemen sonra
olculur. DPD 3 tableti, halihazirda DPD 1tableti (¢6zUnmus) iceren
numune suyuna eklenir. Kombine Klor, Toplam Klor eksi serbest
Klor olarak hesaplanir. Tablet ¢ézuldikten sonra 1 dakika icinde
serbest klor 6lglimii yapilmalidir. Bundan sonra él¢glilen degerler
surekliolarak artabilir.

O6LWKi1 XNop M3MepsieTcsi HeNMoCPeACTBEHHO Mocne CBO60AHOro
xnopa 6e3 onopoXHeHus KloBeTbl. Tabnetka DPD 3 no6asnsetca B
BOAY ANA aHanm3a, KoTopas y)e COoAepXuT Tabnetky DPD 1 (B
pacTBopeHHOM Buae). KOMGUHMPOBaHHbIN X/10p paccYnTbiBaeTCst
Kak o6lWuim xnop MUHYC cBo6oAHbIN xnop. U3aMepeHue
0 xnopa A 6bITb BbIN B T 1
MUWHYTbl Nocne pacTBopeHusa Ta6netku. MNocne atoro
M3MepeHHbIe 3HAaYEHUsI MOTYT NOCTOSIHHO yBeNIMYMBaThCS.
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Chlorine Dioxide
Chloordioxide
Klordioxid
Klor Dioksit
Auvokcup xnopa

= Tablet Mode: 4 Liquid Mode:

0.00 -15.00 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 7.60 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD 1A +1B Liquid
Glycine Glycine

EXEo0 .40 = or EXEo0 760 = or

“not part of standard equipment
(:le‘9
~
P 4
waterproof /XQf, (
(IP68) )

_  » D
838

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2;51%?!

waterproof
(1P68)




Only if your water sample does contain Chlorine next to Chlorine
Dioxide (both disinfectants used), the following procedure "A"
needs to be followed and Glycine* reagent needs to be used.
Otherwise (only Chlorine Dioxide present), please follow
procedure"B".

Alleen als uw watermonster naast Chloordioxide ook Chloor bevat
(beide ontsmettingsmiddelen gebruikt), moet de volgende
procedure "A" worden gevolgd en moet Glycine*-reagens worden
gebruikt. Anders (alleen Chloordioxide aanwezig), volg dan
procedure "B".

Kun hvis din vandprgve indeholder klor ved siden af klordioxid
(begge desinfektionsmidler anvendes), skal fglgende procedure
"A"fglges, og der skal anvendes glycin*-reagens. | modsat fald (kun
klordioxid) skal du fglge procedure "B".

Yalnizca su érneginiz Klor Dioksitin yaninda Klor igeriyorsa (her iki
dezenfektan kullanilir), asagidaki "A" prosedura izlenmelidir ve
Glisin* reaktifi kullanilmalidir. Aksi takdirde (yalnizca Klor Dioksit
mevcuttur), lGtfen "B" prosedlrina uygulayin.

Tonbko ecnu B Ballel Npo6e BoAbl HapsAy C AUOKCMAOM Xfopa
NPUCYTCTBYET X0p (MCMonb3yloTcs 06a Ae3UHGULMPYIOLNX
cpepncTBa), Heo6X0AMMO BbIMOAHUTbL CleAyoLLYIo Mpoueaypy "A" v
MCMoMb30BaTh peakTUB MULUKUH*. B MPOTUBHOM cryyae
(NpUCYTCTBYET TONMbKO OUOKCUA, Xnopa), NoXanyncrta, cnegymTe
npouenype "B".
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With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klor
Klor ile | C xnopom

1x Glycine*

[ 24
e ,@y I Use Force!
O~
1\x Completely
Dissolved
o (] @ o *®
o om @ A NO
Residue
B Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10) ~
1x &= DPD N°1 3/
Photometer
Use Force!
3xé DPD1A +
3xé DPD1B
I Completely
Dissolved
209G ] ol
NO

Residue




Chlorine Dioxide | Chloordioxide | Klordioxid
Klor Dioksit | Aivokecup xnopa

Without Chlorine | Zonder chloor
Uden Klor | Klorsuz | Bes xnopa

“ Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10) B —
.‘,’°° 1x = DPD N°1 ii
5 Photometer ~

'
3xé DPDIA + Use Force!
3xé DPDIB

I Completely
Dissolved

*

« o o 5 NO
Residue

mg/I

i cva

PPM
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Cyanuric Acid
Cyanuurzuur
Cyanursyre
Siyanurik Asit

LimaHypoBasa Kucnorta

0 -160 ppm (mg/l)
CYA-Test Photometer

FEFFEF
o 80 7~ OR

ZERO!
ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample . (pI18)

‘b




1x CYA-Test
Photometer

g @ '

1)x

!

Ay
L 3k

Use Force!

Completely
Dissolved

o)
TEST!

PH ZERO TA

)

e

_—

o
=ma/l

pPm
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(LR)
Hydrogen Peroxide
Waterstofperoxide

Brintoverilte

Hidrojen Peroksitler
Mepekucb Boaopoaa

0.00 - 2.90 ppm (mg/l)
Hydr. Peroxide LR Photometer

000 ¥ 290 OR

“not part of standard equipment

|
n AN %{ e‘?o
Sof ()

waterproof
(P68 )

ZERO!
ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample . ®18)

@‘b

)

waterproof
(IP68 )




1x Hydr. Peroxide
LR Photometer*

=% L’(@; 5

1)x

H L&

Use force!

!

completely
dissolved

Tl

T = ¢
o o No
© cva o cva residue
C - L] @
o) (— o)
T 14 PP
TESTI > Heoe
-
CEe P
£
I @¢ tcl (] "
o om @ oml E
a
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(HR)
Hydrogen Peroxide
Wasserstoffperoxid

Peréxido De Hidrégeno

Peroxyde D'Hydrogéne
Perossido Di Idrogeno

0 -200 ppm (mg/l)
Hydr. Peroxide HR Photometer | Acidifying PT

o = 100 200 = OR

“not part of standard equipment

n cle
60\0 S %{ ‘99
A
\(ll\l:éear)proo 2 O

_— D
i

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2;51%?!

9
(

waterproof
(P68 )

[j 10 ml




n 1x Acidifying PT*

”‘/
Lk

Use Force!

!

A o completely NO
Dissolved Residue

ity

Soo

1)x

1x Hydr. Peroxide
HR Photometer*

Use Force!

t

*

o o/ completely NO
POQ Dissolved Residue

=mg/l

PPm
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= Tablet Mode: 4 Liquid Mode:
0.00 - 5.40 ppm (mg/l) 0.00 - 2.70 ppm (mg/l)
DPD N°1 Photometer Tablet DPD1A +DPD 1B

DPD N°3 Photometer Tablet DPD 3C Liquid
Glycine Glycine

IS0 - o (000 — LTI

n *not part of standard equipment
cle
'S
"
P 4
waterproof £/ \Qc% (
(IP68) )

_—)D

§08

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2;51%?!

waterproof
(1P68)




Only if your water sample does contain Ozone next to Chlorine
(both disinfectants used), the following procedure "B" needs to be
followed and Glycine* reagent needs to be used. Otherwise (only
Ozone present), please follow procedure "A".

Alleen als uw watermonster naast chloor ook ozon bevat (beide
ontsmettingsmiddelen gebruikt), moet de volgende procedure
"B" worden gevolgd en moet het Glycine*-reagens worden
gebruikt. Anders (alleen Ozon aanwezig), volg dan procedure "A".

Kun hvis din vandprgve indeholder ozon ved siden af klor (begge
desinfektionsmidler anvendes), skal fglgende procedure "B"
fglges, og der skal anvendes glycin*-reagens. | modsat fald (kun
ozon) skal du fglge procedure "A",

Yalnizca su 6rneginiz Klor'un yaninda Ozon igeriyorsa (her iki
dezenfektan kullanilir), asagidaki prosedur "B" izlenmelidir ve
Glisin* reaktifi kullanilmalidir. Aksi takdirde (yalnizca Ozon
mevcut), lUtfen "A" prosedirinuizleyin.

Tonbko ecnu B 06pasLie Bofbl HAPSAY C X/I0POM COAEPXMTCS O30H
(ncnonb3sytotes oba Aes3nHOUUMPYOLWNX CPeACTBa), HeobxoanMo
BbINOMHUTL NpoLenypy "B" 1 ncrnonbsosaTh peakTne MuunH*. B
NPOTUBHOM Crlydae (MPUCYTCTBYET TOMbKO O30H), MOXKanyicTa,
cnenyiTe npouenype "A".

49



Without Chlorine | Zonder chloor
Uden Klor | Klorsuz | Bes xnopa

Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10)

Y

b

&5 1x @ DPD N°1 + =
1x = DPD N°3
Photometer Use Force!
) 3x6 DPDIA+
;f” ¥ ey 3xé DPD1B + I
S 3x4é DPD3C Completely
1x 1% Dissolved
R e
L0G LOQ *x
NO
e o @ on Residue
m zsz S
o
@@ o @ o E
e

et

PPM




Ozone | Ozon | O30H

With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klor

Klor ile | C xnopom

Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10) B ©
51X @ DPD N°T + ",,
& 1x = DPD N°3
Photometer Use Force!
3xé DPDIA + I
3xé DPDIB + Completely
3x¢ DPD3C Dissolved
o o 5
o o NO
Residue
E =
[ o) (— o)
0.3 PPN _» STEP 2
03 ]
o zs@m/ pH ZERO TA
© f [l (]

© o ©l o
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With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klor

Klor ile | C xnopom

waterproof
(1P68)

9

10 ml

u 1x Glycine*
Som .

1)x

o zRo ™

~—

zERo T

Use Force!

Completely
Dissolved

#

NO
Residue




Ozone | Ozon | O30H

With Chlorine | Met chloor | Med klor
Klor ile | C xnopom

m Tablet Or Liquid? (p. 10) m
A5 1x @ DPD N°1 +
G 1x = DPD N°3
Photometer

Use Force!

R

3xé DPDIB + Completely
3x¢ DPD3C Dissolved

il

o »®

NO
R Residue

ﬁ 3xé DPD1A +

-
(— 0
STEP 2 -
-
pH zs?m/

)
°
mall

H

pPm
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= Tablet Mode: 4 Liquid Mode:

6.50 - 8.40 pH 6.50 - 8.40 pH
Phenol Red Photometer Phenol Red Liquid

n *not part of standard equipment
cle
5
3 il
waterproof O

E Take 10 ml Water Sample

waterproof
(1P68)




ZERO! (p.18)

o 2ER0_TA

Tablet Or Liquid? (p.10)

1x & Phenol
X5 Red Photometer

6x & Phenol
Red

- Iy
L gk

Use Force!

Completely
Dissolved

L

o ZER0 TA

o o x

NO
Residue

(
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The Total Alkalinity value has to be minimum 50 mg/| to obtain a
correct pHvalue.

De totale alkaliteit moet minimaal 50 mg/I bedragen om een
correcte pH-waarde te verkrijgen.

Totalalkalinitetsveerdien skal vaere pa mindst 50 mg/I forat opnaen
korrekt pH-veerdi.

Dogru bir pH degeri elde etmek igin Toplam Alkalinite degeri
minimum 50 mg/l olmalidir.

[na nonyyeHus MpaBWUMbHOMO 3HaueHUsi pH 3HauyeHue obuiei
LLLENIOYHOCTM AOMKHO BbITh He MeHee 50 Mr/n.
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PHMB

5-60 ppm (mg/l)
PHMB Photometer

EEEE 350060k or

“not part of standard equipment

n 3 cleg
&Fo % 2
f O,
\(/;lséir)proc Of. (

_— D
i

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2,51%?'

o> |®
D ZERO
e 10 ml

waterproof
(IP68 )

oo




PHMB | MXMB

./ k%
n 1x PHMB B i[ Zé:ﬁ,

Photometer =~
Use Force!
Ty .
O
Completely
1)x Dissolved

pH ZERO TA

cl 0 ) (] ‘E s
NO

fcl cva fcl cva Residue

o ™ bH ZERO TA
=
=)
© 0 © o E
n
l ova © o

ppm
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It is imperative that you clean the objects used for the measure-
ment and come into contact with the sample water containing the
reagent (cuvette, lid, stirring rod) thoroughly with a brush, water
and then with distilled water, otherwise the measuring
equipment may turn blue over time. Alkalinity values (M) <> 120
mg/l and calcium hardness values <> 200 mg/l can lead to
measured value deviations.

De voorwerpen die voor de meting worden gebruikt en in contact
komen met het monsterwater dat het reagens bevat (cuvet,
deksel, roerstaaf), moeten absoluut grondig worden gereinigd
met een borstel, water en vervolgens met gedestilleerd water,
anders kan de meetapparatuur na verloop van tijd blauw worden.
Alkaliteitswaarden (M) <> 120 mg/| en calciumhardheidswaarden
<>200 mg/l kunnen leiden tot meetwaardeafwijkingen.

Det er absolut ngdvendigt at renggre de genstande, der anvendes
til maling, og som kommer i kontakt med prgvevandet med
reagenset (kuvette, lag, omrgringsstang) grundigt med en bgrste,
vand og derefter med destilleret vand, da maleudstyret ellers kan
blive blat med tiden. Alkalinitetsveerdier (M) <> 120 mg/| og
calciumhardhedsvaerdier <> 200 mg/l kan fgre til afvigelser i
malevaerdierne.

Olguim icin kullanilan nesneleri temizlemeniz ve reaktif iceren
numune suyuna (klvet, kapak, karistirma cubugu) bir fir¢a, su ve
ardindan damitilmis su ile iyice temas ettirmeniz zorunludur, aksi
takdirde 6lcim ekipmani zamanla maviye doner. Alkalinite
degerleri (M) <>120 mg/I ve kalsiyum sertlik degerleri <> 200 mg/|
olgulen deger sapmalarinayol agabilir.

O6s3aTtensHo TwaTtenbHoO OHMLLLEVITS ﬂpeﬂMeTbl, VICI'IOﬂb3yeMbIS
ANAa N3MepeHuna M KOHTaKTupytowue c EoﬂOM cou.epx(au.lew
peareHT (KloBeTa, KpbIllKa, CTEPXeHb AN1S nepeMelimBaHuns),
LeTKOW, BOAOW, a 3aTeM AUCTUNNIUPOBAHHOMW BOAOW, MHaye
n3MepuTenbHoe o60pyaoBaHNe MOXET CO BPEMEHEM MOCUHETb.
3HaYEHUS LWENOYHOCTM (M) <> 120 MI/N 1 XKECTKOCTU KanbLus <>
200 Mr/n MOryT MPUBECTU K OTKIOHEHWUAM M3MEPEHHbIX
3HaYeHnn.
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Total Hardness
Totale Hardheid
Samlet hardhed
Toplam Zorluk

O6Las YXeCTKOCTb

0 - 500 ppm (mg/l) CaCO3
POL20TH1 | POLIOTH2

(0 500 » OR

“not part of standard equipment

n N cleg
&Fo % 2
f O,
\(/;lséir)proc Of. (

_— D
i

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2;51%?!

waterproof
(1P68)




n POL20THT*
POLIOTH2*

*Shake
Before
Use!
10x8 @/4x
© G} © 0
© cva w o
\

=mg/l

PPm
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Urea
Ureum
Ure
MoueBUuHa

0.1-2.5 ppm (mg/l)
Dechlor | PLUreal | PL Urea 2
Ammonia N°1 | Ammonia N° 2

ur-o1 25~ or

*not part of standard equipment

n cle
B %{ 9
f N
rest A P ()

_  » D
838

ﬂ Take 10 ml Water Sample (2;51%?!

waterproof
(1P68)




PF7>

1x Dechlor

I

Use Force!
o Completely NO 7
QO Dissolved  Residue @ o
E D PL Urea 1* E
*Shake
w Before
Use!
o
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oH ZER? T
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€
fol

PL Urea 2*

*Shake
Before
Use!

1/x

?

pH zER?} ™
L]

©

cva

fol

pH ZERO TA
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il
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Urea | Ureum | Ure | MoueBuHa

Ammonia N°1 m

aon
oy Ve &
o, ’;’1
A1 X

(— ) (= o
ADD
AMMONIR
NR 1
PH ZERQN TA pH ZER? ™
[ 0 tcl e
fcl cvA il cvA

m Ammonia N°2 m

PH ZERQL TA oH ZER; ™

tcl 0 tcl ]
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ER0_x

iz
@ < ép « 0

=mg/l

pPm

If the sample contains free chlorine, a ,Dechlor” tablet has to be
added to the vial, before adding PL Urea1and PL Urea 2. Ammonia
N° 1 only dissolves entirely after Ammonia N° 2 was added.
Ammonia and chloramines will be detected together. The result
displayed will show the sum of both. Temperature of the sample
needs to be between 20°C and 30°C. Test needs to be carried out
not later than 1 hour after taking the sample. If sea water is tested,
sample needs to be pre-treated with special conditioning powder
before Ammonia N°1is added. Do not store PL Urea1below10°C as
it might granulate. PL Urea 2 needs to be stored between 4°C and
8°C.

Indien het monster vrij chloor bevat, moet een "Dechlor"-tablet
aan het flesje worden toegevoegd, voordat PL Ureum 1 en PL
Ureum 2 worden toegevoegd. Ammoniak Nr.1lost pas volledig op
nadat Ammoniak Nr.2 istoegevoegd. Ammoniak en chlooramines
zullen samen worden gedetecteerd. Het weergegeven resultaat is
de som van beide. De temperatuur van het monster moet tussen
20°C en 30°C liggen. De test mag niet later dan 1 uur na de
monsterneming worden uitgevoerd. Als zeewater wordt getest,
moet het monster met een speciaal conditioneringspoeder
worden voorbehandeld voordat ammoniak nr. 1 wordt
toegevoegd. Bewaar PL Ureum 1 niet beneden 10°C omdat het dan
kan korrelen. PL Ureum 2 moet tussen 4°C en 8°C worden
bewaard.



Urea | Ureum | Ure | MoueBuHa
-

Hvis prgven indeholder frit klor, skal der tilsaettes en "Dechlor"-
tablet til heaetteglasset, fgr PL Urea 1 og PL Urea 2 tilseettes.
Ammoniak nr. 1 oplgses fgrst helt, nar ammoniak nr. 2 er tilsat.
Ammoniak og kloraminer pavises sammen. Det viste resultat viser
summen af begge dele. Prgvens temperatur skal ligge mellem 20
°C og 30 °C. Testen skal udfgres senest 1time efter udtagning af
praven. Hvis der testes havvand, skal prgven forbehandles med et
saerligt konditioneringspulver, inden Ammonia N° 1 tilssettes. PL
Urealma ikke opbevares under10°C,da det kan granulere. PL Urea
2skalopbevares mellem 4°Cog 8°C.

Numune serbest klor igeriyorsa, PL Ure 1ve PL Ure 2 eklenmeden
once siseye bir "Deklor" tableti eklenmelidir. Amonyak N° 1 ancak
Amonyak N° 2 eklendikten sonra tamamen ¢ézular. Amonyak ve
kloraminler birlikte tespit edilecektir. Gérlntllenen sonug her
ikisinin toplamini gésterecektir. Numunenin sicakligi 20°C ile 30°C
arasinda olmalidir. Test, numuneyi aldiktan sonra en ge¢ 1 saat
icinde yapilmalidir. Deniz suyu test edilirse, Amonyak N° 1
eklenmeden énce numunenin ézel sartlandirma tozu ile 6nisleme
tabi tutulmasi gerekir. PL Urea 1'i granule olabileceginden 10°C'nin
altinda saklamayin. PL Urea 2, 4°Cile 8°Carasinda saklanmalidir.

Ecnu npo6a cofepXmT cBOGOAHbIV X/10p, TO Nepea Ao6aBneHneM
MO PL 1 »n Mo PL 2 Bo ¢pnakoH HeobxoomMmo
po6aBuTb Tabnetky "Dechlor". AMMuak N° 1 nonHOCTbIO
pacTBopsieTcsi TOIbKO Nocfe Ao6aBneHns ammumaka N° 2. AMMUak
M XxnopaMuHbl ByayT onpepenatbca BMecTe. OTOGpaXKaeMblit
pesynbTaT MokasbiBaeT cyMMy o6oux. TemnepaTtypa o6pasua
[OMKHa 6bITb Mexay 20°C 1 30°C. TecT OMKeH 6bITb MpoBeAeH He
nosgHee YyeM yepes 14ac nocne B3aTus Npo6bl. Ecnn Tectupyetcs
MopcKaga BoAa, nepep pob6asneHveM AmMuaka N° 1 npo6y
Heo6xoauMMo npefBapuTenibHO o6paboTaTh creunanbHbIM
KOHOMLMOHUPYIOWMM nopollkoM. He xpaHute PL Urea 1 npu
TemnepaTtype Huxe 10°C, Tak KaK OH MOXET rpaHynmpoBaTtbes. PL
Urea 2 Heo6X0AMMO XpaHUTb NpuU TeMnepaTtype ot 4°C fo 8°C.
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OR & UR Dilution | OR & UR Verwatering
OR & UR Fortynding | OR & UR seyreltme | OR & UR Pas6aBnenune

OR=Overrange/UR=underrange.

Test result is outside the range of the method. OR results can be
brought into measurement range by dilution. Use syringe to take
only 5ml (or Iml) sample water plus 5ml (9ml) distilled water. Test
again and multiply results times 2 (times 10). Dilution does not
work with ,pH" measurement.

OR = Overrange (boven het meetbereik) / UR = Underrange
(onder het meetbereik)

Het testresultaat ligt buiten het meetbereik van deze methode.
De resultaten van OK kunnen door verdunning binnen het
meetbereik worden gebracht. Gebruik de injectiespuit en neem 5
ml (of 1 ml) testwater plus 5 ml (9 ml) gedestilleerd water. Voer de
test uit en vermenigvuldig het resultaat met 2 (maal 10).
Verdunning is niet van toepassing op de parameter "pH".

OR = Overrange (over mdleomradet) / UR = Underrange (under
maleomradet)

Testresultatet ligger uden for denne metodes maleomrade. OR-
resultater kan bringes inden for maleomradet ved fortynding.
Brug sprgjten og tag 5 ml (eller 1 ml) testvand plus 5 ml (9 ml)
destilleret vand. Udfgr testen, og gang resultatet med 2 (gange 10).
Fortynding gaelder ikke for parameteren "pH".

OR = Overrange (6l¢iim araliginin iizerinde) / UR = Underrange
(6lgim araliginin altinda)

Test sonucu bu yéntemin 6l¢im araliginin disindadir. VEYA
sonugclari seyreltme ile 6lgim araligina getirilebilir. Siringay!
kullanin ve 5 ml (veya 1 ml) test suyu arti 5 ml (9 ml) damitiimis su
alin. Testi yapin ve sonucu 2 ile carpin (10 kez). Seyreltme pH
parametresine uygulanamaz.

OR = Overrange (Bbilwe anana3soHa nameperus) / UR = Under-
range (HWxe AnanasoHa UsMepeHus)

Pe3ynbTaT WCMbITaHUS HaXOAMUTCHA 3a MpedenamMu AvanasoHa
M3MepeHnin aaHHoro Metofa. Pesynbrathl UJTA MoryT 6biTh
npueefeHbl B Npeaesbl AMana3oHa MU3MepeHus nyTem
pasbasneHus. McnonbsyinTe Wwnpuy n Habepute 5 mn (unu 1 mn)
BOAbI AN aHanusa nac 5 Mn (9 M) AUCTUNMPOBAHHOM BOAbI.
BbIMONHUTE TECT U YMHOXbTE pe3ysibTaTt Ha 2 (yMHOXbTe Ha 10).
Pas6aBneHune He NPUMeEHUMO K napaMeTpy "pH".



Error codes | Foutcodes | Fejlkoder
Hata kodlari | Koabl oun6ok

= 0 = 0
‘ OR UR

BAT!: Change batteries | Batterijen Vervangen | Skift
batterierne | Pilleridegistir | 3ameHa 6aTapeek

Erroz: (Too dark) Clean measurement chamber or dilute
sample | (Te donker) Clean meetkamer of verdunde
monster | (For mgrkt) Renggr malekammeret eller
fortynd prgven | (Cok karan\lk) Olgum odasini
temizleyin veya numuneyi seyreltin | (Cnuwkom
TeMHbIN) MOYNCTUTL U3MEPUTENBHYIO KaMepy Unn

pa3baBuTbO6pasel,

Err03: (Too bright) Don't forget light shield during measure-
ment | (Te licht) Vergeet niet lichtscherm tijdens de
meting | (For lyst) Glem ikke lysskjold under malingen |
(Cok parlak) Olgiim sirasinda isik kalkani unutmayin |
(CnuwkoM apkuin) Ucnonb3ynte CBETO3ALWIMUTHbLIN
KOJIMayoK BO BPEMS U3MepeHus

Err04° Repeat ZERO and TEST | Herhaal ZERO en TEST |
* Gentag ZERO og TEST | SIFIR ve TEST'i tekrarlayin |
MosTopute ZEROMTEST

. Ambient temperature below -5°C or above 60°C |
ErrO5: omgevingstemperatuur onder -5°C of boven 60°C |
Omgivende temperaturunder -5°C eller over 60°C |
-Ortam sicakhidi -5°C altinda ve ya 60°C Uzerinde |
TemnepaTypa oKpy»XatoLLel cpeabl Npu -5°C nnu Bbilue
60°C

E—
il



Troubleshoot | ) 1 | Fejifinding
Sorun Gi | Yetp: Her

1) 01.01.1970: The date on the PoolLab is set to 01.011970 when
delivered, after each battery change and after each update. Please
reconnect to the LabCOM app so that the smartphone date is
adopted again. 2) Ideal values: Please contact the supplier of your
pool chemistry to ask for ideal values for your pool. 3) Scratched
cuvette: As long as the cuvette is not scratched in the upper third
but only in the bottom area, it does not have to be changed. 4)
Please crush tablets vigorously with the stirring rod. The cuvette
will not break 5) Total chlorine may well be displayed lower than
the free chlorine within the tolerances shown in these
instructions. 6) Humidity in the display: Can occur if the residual
humidity in the housing condenses due to the cold water during
immersion.

1) 01.01.1970: De datum op de PoolLab is ingesteld op 01.01.1970 bij
levering, na elke batterijwissel en na elke update. Gelieve opnieuw
verbinding te maken met de LabCOM app zodat de datum van de
smartphone opnieuw wordt overgenomen. 2) Ideale waarden:
Neem contact op met de leverancier van uw zwembadchemie om
de ideale waarden voor uw zwembad op te vragen. 3) Bekraste
cuvette: Zolang de cuvette niet in het bovenste derde deel is
bekrast maar alleen in het onderste deel, hoeft deze niet te
worden vervangen. 4) Tabletten krachtig pletten met de roerstaaf.
De cuvette zal niet breken 5) Het is goed mogelijk dat het totale
chloorgehalte lager wordt weergegeven dan het vrije
chloorgehalte binnen de in deze gebruiksaanwijzing aangegeven
toleranties. 6) Vochtigheid in de weergave: Kan optreden als de
restvochtigheid in de behuizing condenseert als gevolg van het
koude water tijdens het onderdompelen.

1) 01.011970: Datoen pé& PoolLab er indstillet til 01.01.1970 ved
levering, efter hvert batteriskift og efter hver opdatering.
Genoptag venligst forbindelsen til LabCOM-appen, sa
smartphonedatoen igen bliver vedtaget. 2) Ideelle veerdier:
Kontakt venligst leverandgren af din poolkemi for at fa oplyst de
ideelle vaerdier for din pool. 3) Ridset kuvette: S lsenge kuvetten
ikke er ridset i den g@verste tredjedel, men kun i det nederste
omrade, behgver den ikke at blive skiftet. 4) Knus tabletterne
kraftigt med omrgringsstangen. Kuvetten gar ikke i stykker. 5)
Totalklor kan godt vises lavere end frit klor inden for de tolerancer,
der er angivet i denne vejledning. 6) Fugtighed i displayet: Kan
forekomme, hvis den resterende fugtighed i huset kondenserer
pagrund af det kolde vand under nedsaenkning.




1) 01.01.1970: Her pil degisiminden ve her glincellemeden sonra
teslim edildiginde PoolLab Uzerindeki tarih 01.011970 olarak
ayarlanir. Akilli telefon tarihinin yeniden benimsenmesi icin lutfen
LabCOM uygulamasina yeniden baglanin. 2) Ideal degerler:
Havuzunuz igin ideal degerler icin lutfen havuz kimyanizin
tedarikgisi ile iletisime gecin. 3) Cizik klvet: Kuvetin Ust Ggte birlik
kisminda degil, sadece alt kisminda ¢izik oldugu sirece,
degistirilmesi gerekmez. 4) Lutfen tabletleri karistirma gubugu ile
kuvvetlice ezin. Kuvet kirilmaz 5) Toplam klor, bu talimatlarda
gosterilen toleranslar dahilinde serbest klordan daha dusuk
goéruntulenebilir. 6) Ekranda nem: Daldirma sirasinda soguk su
nedeniyle gévdede kalan nem yogunlasirsa olusabilir.

1) 01.011970: Oata Ha PoolLab yctaHoBneHa Ha 01.011970 npwu
rnocTtaBke, Mocne Ka4ow 3aMeHbl 6aTapen W nocne Kawmoro
o6HoBneHus. Moxanyicra, NepenoaKIoUnTeCh K NMPUIOKEHUIO
LabCOM, uto6bl gata Ha cMapTdoHe 6bifia cHoBa MpUHATa. 2)
MpeanbHble 3HaYeHMs: MoXanyncTa, CBSXMTECh C MOCTaBLUMKOM
XUMUKU AN Bawero 6acceiHa, 4To6bl y3HaTb UAeanbHble
3HayeHua AN Bawero 6accenHa. 3) MouapanaHHan koseta: Ecnuv
KlOBETa rnouapanaHa He B BePXHe TPEeTW, a TONbKO B HWKHeW
4acTu, ee He HY)XXHO MeHATb. 4) lMoxanyicTta, SHEPTrUYHO
pasfasunTe TabneTkun C MOMOLLbIO MaNoYKM AN NepeMeLlnBaHms.
KioBeTa He pa3obbeTcs 5) O6LMI XIIOP MOXKET OToBpaXaTbesi
HWXKE, YeM CBOGO/IHbIN XN10P, B Npefienax AoMyCKOB, yKa3aHHbIX B
AAHHOWM MHCTPYKUWWU. 6) BnaxHoCTb Ha Aucnnee: MoxeT
BO3HUKHYTb, €C/IM OCTaToO4YHas BNAXXHOCTb B Koprnyce
KOHAEHCMpYyeTCs NoA BO3AENCTBMEM XOMIOAHOM BOAbI BO BpeMsl
norpyeHusl.
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Changing the cuvette | Het veranderen vande cuvette | Skift af
uvetten | Kiveti degistirme | 3ameHa KioBeTbI
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Accessories | Accessoires | Tilbehgr
Aksesuarlar | Akceccyapbl

Reagents | Reagentia | Reagenser | Reaktifler | PeareHTb!
POLOT-NF 20/20710/T0/10

Phenol Red /DPD N°1/

DPD N° 3 /-Test/

Alkalinity-M Photometer

TbsPph50 50 x Phenol Red Photometer
TbsPD150 50 x DPD N° 1 Photometer
TbsPD350 50 x DPD N° 3 Photometer
TbsPD450 50 x DPD N° 4 Photometer
TbsPCAT50 50 x CYA-Test Photometer
TbsPHP50 50 x Hydr. Peroxide LR Phot.
TbsPHPHR50 50 x Hydr. Peroxide HR Phot.
TbsHAPP50 50 x Acidifying PT Photometer
TbsPTA50 50 x Alkalinity-M Photometer
TbsHGC50 50 x Glycine

PPHAMI150 50 x Ammonia N° 1 Powder Pillows
PPPAM250 50 x Ammonia N° 2 Powder Pillows
POL20TH1 20ml POLTH1 (50 tests)

POLI10TH2 10mI POLTH2 (50 tests)
POL20CaH1 20ml POLCaH1 (50 tests)
POL20CaH2 20ml POLCaH2 (50 tests)
POL4Ureal 4ml PL Ureal

POL2Urea2 2ml PL Urea 2

TbsPPB50 50 x PHMB Photometer
TbsHDC50 50 x Dechlor

Spare parts | Reserveonderdelen | Reservedele | Yedek pargalar |
3anacHble YacTn

POLsp-kv Replacement cuvette
POLsp-str Plastic stirring/crushing rod
POLsp-Is Rubber light shield
POLsp-box PoollLab carrying box
POLsp-RSK-f Reference standard-kit

E—
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Software & App | Yazilim & Uygulama |

Mporp: oe
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® Bluetooth ON
°Bluetooth OFF
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Windows/MacOS:  www.poollab.org

233%8 05030 °*° 32 ol o olsesest
o *

wnloa: 1 on the

. App Store !




Technical data | Technische data
Tekniske oplysninger | Teknik veri | TexHu4eckue gaHHble

FAQ
MSDS
Cloud

LED: | 530 nm /570 nm /620 nm

[ ARA 4
2Z

|300 sec.

|

E NPT

%‘ IP68(1h/12m)

3x AAA (1.5 V, LRO3)

Developed in Germany
Produced in PRC
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Tolerances | Toleranties | Tolerancer
Toleranslar | Aonycku
E—

Active Oxygen | Actieve zuurstof
Aktiv ilt | Aktif Oksijen

AKTUBHbBIN Kucnopop, (MPS)

Range *
0.0-5.0 0.5 ppm (mg/l)
5.0-15.0 1.3 ppm (mg/l)

15.0 - 25.0 3.8 ppm (mg/l)
25.0 -30.0 5.0 ppm (mg/l)

Alkalinity | Alkaliniteit | Alkalitet

Alkalinite | LLlenoyHocTb

Range *
0-30 3 ppm (mg/l)
30-60 7 ppm (mg/l)
60 -100 12 ppm (mg/l)
100 - 200 18 ppm (mg/l)

Bromine | Broom | Brom | Bpom

Range %
0.0-25 0.2 ppm (mg/l)
25-65 0.6 ppm (mg/l)
6.5-11.0 1.7 ppm (mg/l)
1.0 -13.5 2.3 ppm (mg/l)

135-18.0 3.0 ppm (mg/l)




Calcium Hardness | Calciumhardheid
Kalkhardhed | Kalsiyum Sertligi
TeepaocTb Kanbumsa

Range *
0-25 8 ppm (mg/l)

25-100 22 ppm (mg/l)
100 - 300 34 ppm (mg/l)
300 - 500 45 ppm (mg/l)

Range +
0.00 - 2.00 0.10 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 3.00 0.23 ppm (mg/l)
3.00 - 4.00 0.75 ppm (mg/l)
4.00 - 8.00 1.00 ppm (mg/l)

Cyanuric Acid | Cyanuurzuur

Cyanursyre | Siyanurik Asit
LinaHypoBasi Kucnorta

Range *

0-15 1ppm (mg/l)

15-50 5 ppm (mg/l)
50 -120 13 ppm (mg/l)
120 - 160 19 ppm (mg/l)

E—
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Tolerances | Toleranties | Tolerancer
Toleranslar | Aonycku

Chlorine Dioxide | Chloordioxide
it

Klordioxid | Klor di
Awvokecua xnopa

Range kS
0.00 -2.00 0.19 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 6.00 0.48 ppm (mg/l)
6.00 - 10.00 1.43 ppm (mg/l)
10.00 - 11.40 1.90 ppm (mg/l)
1.40 - 15.00 2.37 ppm (mg/l)

Hydrogen Peroxide | Waterstof peroxide

Brintoverilte | Hidrojen peroksit
Mepokcup Bogopoaa - (LR)

Range +
0.00 - 0.50 0.05 ppm (mg/l)
0.50 -1.50 0.12 ppm (mg/l)
1.50 - 2.00 0.36 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 2.90 0.48 ppm (mg/l)

Hydrogen Peroxide | Waterstof peroxide

Brintoverilte | Hidrojen peroksit
Mepokcup Bopopopa - (HR)

Range *
0-50 5 ppm (mg/l)
50-110 6 ppm (mg/l)
10 -170 1 ppm (mg/l)
170 - 200 13 ppm (mg/l)




Ozone | Ozon | O30H

Range *
0.00 -1.00 0.07 ppm (mg/l)
1.00 - 2.00 0.17 ppm (mg/l)
2.00 - 3.00 0.51 ppm (mg/l)
3.00 - 4.00 0.68 ppm (mg/l)
4.00 -5.40 0.85 ppm (mg/l)

Range *
6.50 - 8.40 0.11 pH

PHMB | NTMB

Range S
5-60 5 ppm (mg/l)

Total Hardness | Totale Hardheid | Total
hérdhed | Toplam sertlik | O6was TBepgocTb

Range +
0-30 3 ppm (mg/l)
30-60 5 ppm (mg/l)
60 -100 10 ppm (mg/l)
100 - 200 17 ppm (mg/l)
200 - 300 22 ppm (mg/l)
300 - 500 58 ppm (mg/l)
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Tolerances | Toleranties | Tolerancer
Toleranslar | Aonycku

Urea | Ureum | Ure | MoueBuHa

Range *
0.00 - 0.30 0.05 ppm (mg/l)
0.30 - 0.60 0.06 ppm (mg/l)
0.60 -1.00 0.09 ppm (mg/l)
1.00 - 1.50 0.12 ppm (mg/l)
1.50 - 2.50 0.19 ppm (mg/l)




Disposal | Verwijdering
Bortskaffelse | Imha etmek | YTunusauus
E—
Device
According to EC Directive 2002/ 96/EC, electronic devices must not be
disposed of in normal domestic waste. The manu-facturer of this device,
Water-i.d.® GmbH, Daimlerstr. 20, D-76344 Eggenstein will dispose of your
PoolLab Photometer free of charge (not including costs of sending the
device to us). Send your PoolLab® for disposal -freight prepaid - to the
addressshown above.
Batteries
According to EC Guideline 2006/ 66/EC, user is obliged to dispose in a proper
manner by returning worn out batteries to dedicated collection places such
as any shop selling batteries. Batteries must not be disposed of in normal
domestic waste.
Disposal and recycling information
The crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your product, battery, literature or
packaging reminds you that all electronic products and batteries must be
taken to separate waste collection points at the end of their working lives;
they must not be disposed of in the normal waste stream with household
garbage. Itis the responsibility of the user to dispose of the equipment using
a designated collection point or service for separate recycling of waste
electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) and batteries according to local
laws. Proper collection and recycling of your equipment helps ensure
electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) waste is recycled in a manner that
conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the
environment, improper handling, accidental breakage, damage, and/or
improper recycling at the end of its life may be harmful for health and
environment. For more information about where and how to drop off your
EEE waste, please contact your local authorities, retailer or household waste
disposal service.

CE compliance statement

The manufacturer

Water-i.d. GmbH, Daimlerstr. 20,
D-76344 Eggenstein-Leopoldshafen
Federal Republic of Germany

represented by the general manger Dipl. Ec. Andreas Hock here-with
declares as follows: The product “PoolLab® 1.0" complies with the
requirements of the following standards for:

ETSI EN 300 328 (V2.2.2)

EN 62479 (2010)

ETSI EN 301 4891 (V2.2.3)
ETSI EN 301 489-17 (3.2.4)

EN 61326 (2013)

EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020
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UKCA Complaince Statement
-
UK Conformity Assessed U K

CA

We, Water-i.d. GmbH Germany, hereby certify our responsibility, that the following
product: PrimeLab 2.0 Photometer, is tested to and conforms with the essential test
suites included in the following standards, which are in force within the UK:

Standards Legislation Number
Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/1091);

EN 61000-3-2: 2014; EN 61000-3-3: 2013;

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3: 2019;

ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4: 2020;

Regulations 2016 (S.. 2016/1101)

EN IEC 62368:1:2020+A11:2020

Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206)

ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2: 2019;

And therefore complies with the essential requirements of the following directives:

Legislation Name Legislation Number

Further identification

Electromagnetic Regulations 2016 Electromagnetic Compatibility
(EMC)

Compatibility Regulations (S.1.2016/1091)

Electrical Equipment Regulations 2016

Safety

(safety) Regulations (S.1. 2016/1101)

Radio Equipment Regulations 2017

Radio Equipment.
Regulations (S.1.2017/1206)
Restriction of the Use

of Certain Hazardous Regulations 2012
RoHS
Substances in Electrical (5..2012/3032)

and Electronic Equipment
Regulations



FCC Part 15 Compliance Statement
IC Licence-Exempt RSS Compliance Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee thatinterference will not occurin a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorientorrelocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on circuit different from
thattowhich thereceiveris connected.

- Consultthe dealer oran experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Industry Canada Licence-Exempt Radio Apparatus

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operationis subject to the following two conditions:
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(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

This device complies with Industry Canada's RSS for licence-exempt
radio equipment. Operation is permitted under the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) the
user of this device must accept any radio interference received, even
iftheinterferenceis likely to affect the operation of the device.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Compliance of
Radiocommunication Apparatus

This device complies with FCC and Industry Canada RF radiation
exposure limits set forth for general population (uncontrolled
exposure).

This device must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

This device complies with FCC and Industry Canada RF radiation
exposure limits established for the general public. (Uncontrolled
Environment) This transmitter must not be co-located or operating
in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Water-i.d.
GmbH could void the user‘s authority to operate the equipment.

FCCID: 2ALRR-POOLLABI10
IC: 22610- POOLLABIO
Model: POOL LAB1.0






Certificate | Certificaat | Certifikat
Sertifika | Ceptudukar

Certificate Of Compliance
We hereby certify that the device

PoolLab 1.0°

With it's serial number as stated below,
has passed intensive visual and technical checks
as part of our QM documentation. We confirm
the device got factory-calibrated.

Water-i.d.” GmbH (Germany)

L

Andreas Hock, Managing Director
Water-i.d.” GmbH | Daimlerstr. 20
76344 Eggenstein | Germany

SIN
Manufacturing date

Water-i.d.” is certified according to ISO 9001:2015
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